

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDATION,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**SUNITA VISWANATH;  
RAJU RAJAGOPAL;  
RASHEED AHMED;  
JOHN PRABHUOSS;  
AUDREY TRUSCHKE; AND  
DOES 1–20,**

Defendants.

**Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01268-  
APM**

**Honorable Amit P. Mehta**

(Oral Hearing Requested)

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS  
RE: AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY**

Ryan J. Stonerock  
D.C. Bar 1632636  
Dilan A. Esper (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Lan P. Vu (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
HARDER LLP  
8383 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 526  
Beverly Hills, CA 90211  
Tel. (424) 203-1600  
rstonerock@harderllp.com  
desper@harderllp.com  
lvu@harderllp.com

David C. Tobin  
D.C. Bar 395959  
TOBIN O'CONNOR & EWING  
5335 Wisconsin Avenue NW, Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20015  
Tel. (202) 362-5900  
dctobin@tobinoconnor.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff  
Hindu American Foundation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

III. THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY REQUIREMENT IS MET ..... 3

    A. The Legal Standard Limits This Court Solely To a Consideration of Whether the Amount in Controversy Requirement Is Plausibly Met; HAF Is Not Required To Prove Its Damages Claims at This Stage ..... 3

    B. The Evidence Establishes That The Amount In Controversy Requirement Is Met ..... 6

        1. HAF has demonstrated that over \$1.3 million in lost donations are in controversy ..... 6

        2. HAF Has Shown That \$186,000 in Lost Grants And Opportunities Are in Controversy ..... 9

        3. HAF Has Shown That \$150,000 in Grants From Family Foundations Are In Controversy ..... 11

        4. This Court must consider the lost potential new donors even if the losses have not yet been quantified ..... 12

        5. Moneys raised after or as a result of this litigation are not cognizable to reduce the amount in controversy ..... 12

        6. The Expulsion of HAF from the Alliance Against Genocide Must Be Considered in the Amount in Controversy ..... 13

        7. HAF’s Expert Testimony of the Cost of Repairing Its Reputation Establishes the Amount in Controversy As Well ..... 14

        8. Reporting of Jury Verdicts In Other Cases Confirms the Amount in Controversy Is Over \$75,000 ..... 14

    C. Even if the Court Believes Some of the Damages Could Be Negated Under the Legal Certainty Standard, So Long as \$75,000 or More Remains in Controversy, the Motions Must Be Denied ..... 15

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Apton v. Volkswagen Group</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2017).....	14
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	7
<i>Broida v. First Union Visa Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 1215354 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 7, 1999).....	9
<i>Bronner ex rel. American Studies Ass’n v. Duggan</i> , 962 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5, 8
<i>Compton v. Alpha Kappa Alpha Sorority, Inc.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	12
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	10
<i>Hartigh v. Latin</i> , 485 F.2d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	4
<i>Hudson v. Lazarus</i> , 217 F.2d 344 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....	13
<i>James v. Lusby</i> , 499 F.2d 488 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	4
<i>Jung v. Mundy Holt &amp; Mance</i> , 2005 WL 8165853 (D.D.C. Jun. 3, 2005).....	7
<i>Lacy v. District of Columbia</i> , 424 A.2d 317 (D.C. App. 1980).....	13
<i>Love v. Budai</i> , 665 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Mace v. Domash</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2008).....	5
<i>Mt. Healthy City Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	3

*National Ass’n of Mental Health v. Califano*,  
717 F.2d 1451 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....6, 8

*Payne v. District of Columbia*,  
559 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....4

*Rosenboro v. Kim*,  
994 F.2d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....5, 8, 9, 13, 16

*St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.*,  
303 U.S. 283 (1938).....3
